

SPEAKER.

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE Published by Authority

No.40

24th June 1998

Nauru

G.N.No. 182 /1998

<u>CONSTITUTION OF NAURU</u> <u>ARTICLE 23</u> <u>ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE</u> BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT, UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I. BERNARD DOWIYOGO, M.P., PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES:-

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

MINISTER OF CABINET

HON, BERNARD DOWIYOGO, M.P. THE PORTFOLIOS OF THE MINISTER FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE, EXTERNAL AFFAIRS, FINANCE AND BUDGETARY REFORMS, ISLAND **DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY. EDUCATION,** THE NAURU PHOSPHATE ROYALTIES TRUST, AND CIVIL AVIATION AS THE CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY, IN RELATION TO THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN NAURU BY THE SAID MINISTER AS PRESIDENT HON. VINSON F. DETENAMO, M.P. THE PORTFOLIOS OF THE MINISTER ASSISTING THE PRESIDENT, INTERNAL AFFAIRS, AND SPORTS. HON. DEROG GIOURA, M.P. THE PORTFOLIO OF THE MINISTER FOR WORKS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES HON. LUDWIG SCOTTY, M.P. THE PORTFOLIOS OF THE MINISTER FOR HEALTH AND YOUTH AFFAIRS. THE PORTFOLIO OF THE MINISTER FOR JUSTICE. HON. VASSAL GADOENGIN, M.P.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 23RD DAY OF JUNE. ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND NINETY EIGHT.

BERNARD DOWIYOGO PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET